Palestine, Texas, and against the Defendant, Jeny Laza, judgment should be rendered on the

verdict in favor of the Plaintiff, City of Palestine, Texas, against the Defendant, Jerry Laza.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the court that the City of Palestine, Texas have and

recover from Jerry Laza as civil penalties the sum of One Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand One

Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($163,155.00).

JUDGMENT-Page I

The Court further finds that based on the jury’s answers to jury questions 1, 2, 2C, 3, 4, 5,

6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 that the City of Palestine, Texas, Plaintiff is entitled to equitable relief against

Jerry Laza, Defendant.

Having considered the evidence and arguments, and having received and accepted the